NV MORNING CONSULT

National Tracking Poll #210429
April 09-11, 2021

Crosstabulation Results

Methodology:

This poll was conducted between April9-Aprilll, 2021 among a sample of 1000 French Adults. The
inter-views were conducted online and the data were weighted to approximate a target sample of
Adultsbased on age, gender, educational attainment, and region. Results from the full survey have
a mar-gin of error of plus or minus 3 percentage points.
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Table MCHEI
Crosstabulation Results by Respondent Demographics
Table MCHEL: How concerned are you about the COVID-19 pandemic (coronavirus)?
Somewhat Not very Not concerned Don’t know /
Demographic Very concerned concerned concerned atall No opinion Total N
Adults 35%  (352) 4%  (408) 14%  (136) 6%  (61) 4%  (43) 1000
Gender: Male 32%  (151) 45%  (216) 14%  (65) 7%  (33) 2% (1) 477
Gender: Female 38%  (201) 37%  (192) 14%  (71) 5% (27) 6%  (32) 523
Age: 18-34 25%  (63) 40%  (101) 7%  (44) 10%  (24) 9% (22 255
Age: 35-44 38%  (61) 40%  (64) 10%  (16) 6%  (10) 6%  (10) 161
Age: 45-64 4% (137) 40% (134) 1%  (38) 5%  (16) 3% (9) 333
Age: 65+ 36%  (91) 44%  (109) 15%  (38) 4% (1) 1% (3) 251
Auvergne-Rhone-Alpes 33%  (41) 45%  (55) 10%  (12) 10%  (13) 2% (2) 124
Bretagne 35%  (18) 39%  (20) 15% (8) 7% (4) 4% (2) 51
Grand Est 2%  (36) 43%  (37) 9% (8) 3% (3) 2% (2) 85
Haut-de-France 32%  (29) 41%  (38) 17%  (16) 6% (6) 4% (3) 93
Tle-de-France 36%  (67) 36%  (68) 14%  (26) 7%  (13) 7%  (13) 188
Normandie 28%  (14) 38%  (20) 32%  (17) — (0) 1% (1) 51
Nouvelle-Aquitaine 38%  (35) 41%  (38) 1%  (10) 6% (5) 5% (4) 92
Occitanie 39%  (35) 39%  (35) 8% (8) 8% (8) 5% (5) 91
Pays de la Loire 32%  (19) 41%  (24) 17%  (10) 5% (3) 4% (2) 58
Provence-Alpes-Cote d’Azur / Corse 41%  (34) 38%  (32) 3% (1) 2% (2) 5% (5) 83
Primary / Upper secondary and post secondary or less ~ 37%  (254) 39% (268) 13%  (90) 6%  (40) 5%  (34) 685
Tertiary 31%  (98) 44%  (139) 15%  (47) 7% (21) 3% (10) 315
Income(FR): Under 40,000 34% (255) 4% (302) 13%  (98) 7% (50) 5%  (38) 743
Income(ER): 40,000 - 100,000 38%  (92) 4%  (101) 15%  (36) 4% (9 2% (5) 243
Community: Urban 34%  (133) 47%  (184) 12%  (46) 4% (18 3% (13) 394
Community: Suburban 33%  (51) 39%  (60) 15%  (23) 8% (12 5% (7) 153
Community: Rural 37%  (168) 36% (164) 15%  (67) 7%  (31) 5%  (23) 453
Concerned about COVID-19 46% (352) 54% (408) — (0) — (0) — (0) 760
Partially Vaccinated 7%  (75) 41%  (66) 5% 9) 4% (6) 3% (4) 160
Partially or Fully Vaccinated 44%  (91) 40%  (83) 10%  (21) 4% (8) 2% (4) 207
Vaccine Card Requirement Good Idea 48%  (199) 39%  (161) 10%  (41) 2% (8) 1% (3) 412
Vaccine Card Requirement Bad Idea 30%  (109) 41%  (151) 17%  (63) 1%  (39) 1% (4) 365

Note: Row proportions may total to larger than one-hundred percent due to rounding. For more information visit MorningConsultIntelligence.com.
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Table MCHE2

Table MCHE2: Have you received a COVID-19 (coronavirus) vaccine?

Yes, I have received the Yes, I have been fully
Demographic first of two doses vaccinated No Total N
Adults 16%  (160) 5%  (47) 79%  (793) 1000
Gender: Male 19% (88) 5% (22) 77%  (366) 477
Gender: Female 14% (72) 5% (25) 81%  (426) 523
Age: 18-34 7%  (17) 5%  (13) 88%  (225) 255
Age: 35-44 8% (12) 5% (8) 87%  (141) 161
Age: 45-64 14% (46 4%  (12) 83%  (275) 333
Age: 65+ 34%  (85) 5%  (13) 61%  (152) 251
Auvergne-Rhone-Alpes 23% (28) 4% (5) 73% (90) 124
Bretagne 10% (5) 2% (1) 88% (45) 51
Grand Est 15% (13) 6% (5) 79%  (68) 85
Haut-de-France 15% (14) 2% (2) 82% (76) 93
Tle-de-France 2%  (22) 4% (7) 84%  (159) 188
Normandie 1% (6) 6% (3) 83% (43) 51
Nouvelle-Aquitaine 12% (1) 4% (3) 84% (78) 92
Occitanie 21% (19) 8% (8) 71% (64) 91
Pays de la Loire 17% (10) 10% (6) 73% (42) 58
Provence-Alpes-Cote d’Azur / Corse 24% (20) 6% (5) 70% (58) 83
Primary / Upper secondary and post secondary or less 7%  (117) 4% (29) 79%  (539) 685
Tertiary 14%  (44) 6% (18 80%  (253) 315
Income(ER): Under 40,000 15%  (108) 4%  (31) 81%  (604) 743
Income(ER): 40,000 - 100,000 19%  (46) 6%  (14) 75%  (183) 243
Community: Urban 14% (55) 6% (24) 80%  (315) 394
Community: Suburban 19%  (29) 3% (5) 78%  (119) 153
Community: Rural 7%  (76) 4%  (18) 79%  (359) 453
Concerned about COVID-19 19%  (141) 4% (33) 77%  (586) 760
Partially Vaccinated 100%  (160) — (0) — (0) 160
Partially or Fully Vaccinated 77%  (160) 23% (47) — (0) 207
Vaccine Card Requirement Good Idea 27%  (13) 7% (28) 66%  (272) 412
Vaccine Card Requirement Bad Idea 8% (29) 3% (12) 89%  (325) 365

Note: Row proportions may total to larger than one-hundred percent due to rounding. For more information visit MorningConsultIntelligence.com.
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Table MCHE3_1

Table MCHE3_1: As you may know, many people have begun to receive a vaccine for COVID-19 (coronavirus). Thinking about these vaccinations,
do you support or oppose each of the following?
Requiring people who have received the coronavirus vaccine to carry proof that they have been vaccinated

Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Don’t know /
Demographic support support oppose oppose No opinion Total N
Adults 20%  (199) 28%  (280) 18%  (182) 20%  (201) 14%  (138) 1000
Gender: Male 18%  (86) 34%  (163) 19%  (91) 20%  (94) 9%  (42) 477
Gender: Female 2% (13) 2%  (116) 7% (91) 20%  (107) 18%  (97) 523
Age: 18-34 15%  (39) 3%  (58) 2% (56) 1% (55) 19%  (48) 255
Age: 35-44 19%  (30) 1% (34) 15%  (24) 26%  (41) 20%  (32) 161
Age: 45-64 19%  (64) 29%  (98) 18%  (60) 20%  (65) 14%  (46) 333
Age: 65+ 26%  (66) 36%  (90) 7% (43) 16%  (40) 5%  (13) 251
Auvergne-Rhone-Alpes 2%  (27) 32%  (40) 20%  (25) 15%  (19) 10%  (13) 124
Bretagne 10%  (5) 3% (17) 28%  (14) 19%  (10) 10%  (5) 51
Grand Est 25%  (21) 26%  (22) 2% (18) 16%  (14) 2% (10) 85
Haut-de-France 19%  (18) 29%  (27) 20%  (19) 18%  (17) 1B3%  (12) 93
fle-de-France 20%  (37) 23%  (44) 19%  (35) 2%  (47) 13%  (24) 188
Normandie 13% (7) 33%  (17) 20%  (10) 26%  (13) 8% (4) 51
Nouvelle-Aquitaine 16% (1) 30%  (27) 15%  (14) 26%  (24) 14%  (13) 92
Occitanie 24%  (22) 25%  (22) 19%  (17) 4%  (12) 19%  (17) 91
Pays de la Loire 18% (1) 2%  (13) 16%  (9) 27%  (16) 18%  (10) 58
Provence-Alpes-Cote d’Azur / Corse 24%  (20) 32%  (27) 1%  (10) 16%  (13) 7%  (14) 83
Primary / Upper secondary and post secondary or less ~ 22%  (152) 28%  (193) 17%  (116) 18% (122) 15%  (101) 685
Tertiary 15%  (47) 28% (87 21%  (66) 25%  (78) 2% (37) 315
Income(FR): Under 40,000 20%  (149) 26%  (193) 19%  (141) 19%  (145) 16%  (115) 743
Income(ER): 40,000 - 100,000 18%  (45) 35%  (85) 16%  (38) 2% (53) 9% (1) 243
Community: Urban 20%  (79) 31%  (121) 7% (68) 19%  (74) 13%  (52) 394
Community: Suburban 23%  (35) 25%  (38) 20%  (30) 20% (31 2% (18) 153
Community: Rural 19%  (85) 26%  (120) 19%  (84) 21%  (96) 15%  (68) 453
Concerned about COVID-19 23%  (172) 2% (241) 18%  (139) 7%  (129) 10%  (78) 760
Partially Vaccinated 30%  (47) 45%  (72) 15%  (24) 5% (8) 5% 9) 160
Partially or Fully Vaccinated 31%  (64) 40%  (84) 18%  (37) 6%  (12) 5% (11 207
Vaccine Card Requirement Good Idea 39%  (162) 46%  (190) 8%  (33) 3% (14) 3%  (14) 412
Vaccine Card Requirement Bad Idea 13%  (46) 22%  (80) 22%  (80) 38%  (138) 6%  (21) 365

Note: Row proportions may total to larger than one-hundred percent due to rounding. For more information visit MorningConsultIntelligence.com.
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Table MCHE3_2

Table MCHE3_2: As you may know, many people have begun to receive a vaccine for COVID-19 (coronavirus). Thinking about these vaccinations,
do you support or oppose each of the following?
Requiring people who have received the coronavirus vaccine to carry digital proof that they have been vaccinated (i.e. an app on their smartphone)

Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Don’t know /
Demographic support support oppose oppose No opinion Total N
Adults 18% (183) 27%  (266) 20%  (200) 21% (21) 14%  (140) 1000
Gender: Male 16%  (76) 33%  (155) 21%  (101) 21%  (99) 9%  (45) 477
Gender: Female 20%  (107) 2% (111 19%  (99) 21%  (111) 18% (95 523
Age: 18-34 16%  (41) 24%  (62) 18%  (45) 25%  (62) 7%  (44) 255
Age: 35-44 18%  (30) 7% (28) 19%  (30) 25%  (40) 0% (34) 161
Age: 45-64 16%  (54) 30%  (101) 24%  (79) 16%  (55) 13%  (44) 333
Age: 65+ 24%  (59) 30%  (74) 18%  (46) 2%  (54) 7% (18) 251
Auvergne-Rhone-Alpes 17%  (21) 36%  (45) 19%  (23) 7%  (21) 1% (13 124
Bretagne 9%  (4) 20%  (15) 24%  (12) 3% (12) 16%  (8) 51
Grand Est 20%  (17) 31%  (26) 20%  (17) 7%  (14) 2%  (10) 85
Haut-de-France 16%  (15) 32%  (30) 21%  (20) 16%  (15) 5%  (14) 93
fle-de-France 19% (35 19%  (37) 23%  (44) 25%  (48) 13% (25 188
Normandie 20%  (10) 24%  (13) 22% (1) 25%  (13) 8% (4) 51
Nouvelle-Aquitaine 15%  (14) 2% (25) 2% (19) 26%  (24) 1%  (10) 92
Occitanie 30%  (27) 18%  (16) 5%  (14) 18%  (16) 20%  (18) 91
Pays de la Loire 14%  (8) 24%  (14) 0% (12) 26%  (15) 16% (9 58
Provence-Alpes-Cote d’Azur / Corse 19%  (16) 30%  (25) 16%  (14) 14% (12 20%  (16) 83
Primary / Upper secondary and post secondary or less ~ 21%  (143) 26%  (181) 19%  (128) 19% (132) 15%  (101) 685
Tertiary 13% (40 27%  (85) 2%  (72) 25%  (79) 2% (39 315
Income(FR): Under 40,000 7%  (129) 24%  (181) 20%  (150) 2% (163) 16% (119 743
Income(ER): 40,000 - 100,000 20% (48 34%  (83) 2% (50) 18%  (43) 8%  (19) 243
Community: Urban 19%  (74) 24%  (95) 23%  (89) 20%  (80) 14%  (56) 394
Community: Suburban 2% (31 26%  (39) 19%  (29) 24%  (36) %  (17) 153
Community: Rural 17%  (78) 29%  (131) 18%  (83) 21%  (94) 15%  (67) 453
Concerned about COVID-19 21%  (159) 3% (233) 21%  (160) 7% (132) 10%  (76) 760
Partially Vaccinated 31%  (49) 40%  (64) 13%  (21) n%  (17) 6%  (10) 160
Partially or Fully Vaccinated 32%  (66) 38%  (79) 14%  (30) 10%  (20) 6%  (12) 207
Vaccine Card Requirement Good Idea 36%  (149) 43%  (178) 2%  (47) 5% (22) 4%  (15) 412
Vaccine Card Requirement Bad Idea 2%  (44) 18%  (65) 24%  (88) 40%  (145) 6%  (23) 365

Note: Row proportions may total to larger than one-hundred percent due to rounding. For more information visit MorningConsultIntelligence.com.
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Table MCHE3_3

Table MCHE3_3: As you may know, many people have begun to receive a vaccine for COVID-19 (coronavirus). Thinking about these vaccinations,
do you support or oppose each of the following?
Giving all people who have received the coronavirus vaccine digital proof that they have been vaccinated

Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Don’t know /
Demographic support support oppose oppose No opinion Total N
Adults 24% (244) 30%  (303) 16%  (160) 16% (164) 13%  (129) 1000
Gender: Male 23%  (111) 36%  (172) 18%  (86) 15%  (69) 8%  (38) 477
Gender: Female 25%  (133) 25%  (131) 14%  (74) 18%  (95) 17%  (90) 523
Age: 18-34 0% (54) 25%  (63) 18%  (47) 1% (53) 15%  (39) 255
Age: 35-44 23%  (37) 2% (37) 15%  (25) 1% (34) 18%  (28) 161
Age: 45-64 3%  (76) 36%  (118) 7% (56) 13%  (42) 2% (41) 333
Age: 65+ 31%  (78) 34%  (84) 3% (33) 14%  (36) 8%  (20) 251
Auvergne-Rhone-Alpes 24%  (29) 43%  (53) 17%  (20) 9% (1) 8%  (10) 124
Bretagne 19%  (10) 37%  (19) 7%  (9) 7% (8) 10%  (5) 51
Grand Est 30%  (26) 2% (23) 2% (18) 1%  (9) 1%  (9) 85
Haut-de-France 2%  (19) 35%  (33) 18%  (16) 2% (1) 5%  (14) 93
fle-de-France 23%  (44) 24%  (46) 16%  (30) 24%  (45) 2% (23) 188
Normandie 20%  (10) 37%  (19) 23%  (12) 15% (7) 5% (3) 51
Nouvelle-Aquitaine 23% (1) 36%  (33) 10%  (9) 1% (19) 10%  (9) 92
Occitanie 30%  (28) 21%  (19) 17%  (15) 13% (1) 20%  (18) 91
Pays de la Loire 23%  (13) 31%  (18) 14%  (8) 19% (1) 14%  (8) 58
Provence-Alpes-Cote d’Azur / Corse 28%  (23) 29%  (24) 2%  (10) 14% (12 7%  (14) 83
Primary / Upper secondary and post secondary or less  26%  (176) 28%  (194) 17%  (114) 15%  (104) 14%  (96) 685
Tertiary 2% (68) 35%  (109) 14%  (45) 19%  (60) 10%  (33) 315
Income(FR): Under 40,000 23%  (171) 29%  (217) 16% (115 18%  (130) 15%  (109) 743
Income(ER): 40,000 - 100,000 29%  (70) 33%  (80) 18%  (43) 13% (31 8%  (18) 243
Community: Urban 24%  (96) 32%  (127) 16%  (63) 15%  (60) 13%  (49) 394
Community: Suburban 28%  (43) 2% (36) 18%  (28) 19%  (29) 2% (18) 153
Community: Rural 24%  (106) 31%  (140) 15%  (69) 17%  (75) 14%  (61) 453
Concerned about COVID-19 28% (212) 35% (267) 15%  (112) 13%  (102) 9%  (66) 760
Partially Vaccinated 39%  (62) 39%  (62) n%  (17) 5% (8) 7% (1) 160
Partially or Fully Vaccinated 40%  (83) 35%  (73) 14%  (28) 4% 9) 7%  (14) 207
Vaccine Card Requirement Good Idea 46% (189) 2% (174) 7%  (27) 3% (14) 2% 9) 412
Vaccine Card Requirement Bad Idea 14%  (53) 27%  (97) 24%  (86) 29%  (105) 7%  (24) 365

Note: Row proportions may total to larger than one-hundred percent due to rounding. For more information visit MorningConsultIntelligence.com.
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Table MCHE3_4

Table MCHE3_4: As you may know, many people have begun to receive a vaccine for COVID-19 (coronavirus). Thinking about these vaccinations,
do you support or oppose each of the following?
Allowing businesses to require that anyone who enters their stores in-person must show proof that they have received the coronavirus vaccine

Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Don’t know /
Demographic support support oppose oppose No opinion Total N
Adults 13%  (129) 21%  (212) 24% (242) 27%  (272) 15%  (146) 1000
Gender: Male 13%  (61) 25% (118 27%  (127) 25%  (118) 1%  (53) 477
Gender: Female 13%  (68) 18%  (93) 22%  (116) 29%  (154) 18%  (93) 523
Age: 18-34 10%  (26) 18%  (45) 25%  (65) 29%  (73) 18%  (46) 255
Age: 35-44 14%  (22) 14%  (22) 2%  (34) 3% (53) 19%  (30) 161
Age: 45-64 13%  (42) 23%  (75) 26%  (87) 26%  (87) 2%  (42) 333
Age: 65+ 15%  (38) 28%  (69) 2%  (56) 24%  (59) 1%  (28) 251
Auvergne-Rhone-Alpes 3% (15) 23%  (29) 26%  (32) 27% (34 1%  (14) 124
Bretagne 2% (1) 32%  (16) 26%  (13) 2% (1) 19%  (10) 51
Grand Est 16%  (13) 18%  (15) 29%  (25) 23%  (19) 15%  (13) 85
Haut-de-France 14%  (13) 22%  (20) 23%  (22) 27%  (25) 14%  (13) 93
fle-de-France 10%  (18) 19%  (36) 2% (41) 36%  (69) 13%  (24) 188
Normandie 11% (6) 20%  (10) 33%  (17) 29%  (15) 8% (4) 51
Nouvelle-Aquitaine 2% (1) 26%  (24) 23%  (21) 27%  (25) 2% (1) 92
Occitanie 21%  (19) 19%  (17) 20%  (18) 21%  (19) 19%  (18) 91
Pays de la Loire 14%  (8) 16%  (9) 26%  (15) 29%  (17) 16%  (9) 58
Provence-Alpes-Cote d’Azur / Corse 5%  (12) 23%  (19) 20%  (17) 23%  (19) 20 (17) 83
Primary / Upper secondary and post secondary or less ~ 14%  (97) 21%  (145) 23%  (160) 25%  (173) 16%  (110) 685
Tertiary 10%  (32) 0% (67) 26%  (82) 3%  (99) 1%  (36) 315
Income(FR): Under 40,000 13%  (93) 20%  (146) 24%  (177) 28%  (209) 16%  (118) 743
Income(ER): 40,000 - 100,000 3% (32) 25%  (60) 27%  (65) 25%  (60) 10%  (25) 243
Community: Urban 13%  (52) 2%  (86) 25%  (98) 27%  (107) 13%  (51) 394
Community: Suburban 13%  (20) 7% (26) 24%  (37) 3% (51) 3%  (19) 153
Community: Rural 2%  (56) 22%  (99) 24%  (107) 25%  (114) 17%  (76) 453
Concerned about COVID-19 14%  (110) 25%  (192) 25%  (192) 24%  (182) 1%  (85) 760
Partially Vaccinated 2% (36) 32%  (51) 20%  (32) 2% (20) 4% (22) 160
Partially or Fully Vaccinated 24%  (50) 29%  (60) 22%  (46) 2%  (25) 13%  (26) 207
Vaccine Card Requirement Good Idea 28%  (114) 39%  (161) 18%  (73) 9%  (36) 7%  (28) 412
Vaccine Card Requirement Bad Idea 10%  (38) 14%  (51) 24%  (86) 47%  (173) 5%  (17) 365

Note: Row proportions may total to larger than one-hundred percent due to rounding. For more information visit MorningConsultIntelligence.com.
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Morning Consult
Table MCHE3_5

Table MCHE3_5: As you may know, many people have begun to receive a vaccine for COVID-19 (coronavirus). Thinking about these vaccinations,
do you support or oppose each of the following?
Allowing businesses to ban customers from entering their stores in-person if they have not received the coronavirus vaccine

Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Don’t know /
Demographic support support oppose oppose No opinion Total N
Adults 10%  (103) 20%  (204) 24%  (244) 31%  (307) 14%  (142) 1000
Gender: Male 10%  (48) 25%  (120) 26%  (124) 28%  (135) 10%  (50) 477
Gender: Female 10%  (55) 16%  (84) 23%  (121) 33%  (172) 18%  (92) 523
Age: 18-34 1% (27) 7%  (43) 2% (57) 34%  (86) 16%  (42) 255
Age: 35-44 10%  (16) 16% (25 1% (33) 36%  (59) 17%  (28) 161
Age: 45-64 8%  (28) 2% (73) 27%  (89) 29%  (95) 4%  (47) 333
Age: 65+ 3%  (31) 25%  (63) 26%  (65) 2% (67) 10%  (24) 251
Auvergne-Rhone-Alpes 6% (8) 24%  (30) 27%  (33) 31%  (38) 2%  (15) 124
Bretagne 2% (1) 26%  (13) 3%  (12) 34%  (17) 16%  (8) 51
Grand Est 15%  (13) 2%  (10) 39%  (33) 1% (18) 4% (12) 85
Haut-de-France 14%  (13) 20%  (18) 24%  (23) 26%  (24) 5%  (14) 93
fle-de-France 9%  (17) 15%  (28) 23%  (43) 40%  (76) 13%  (25) 188
Normandie 8% (4) 21% (1) 28%  (14) 35%  (18) 8% (4) 51
Nouvelle-Aquitaine 6%  (5) 3% (30) 18%  (16) 30%  (27) 4%  (13) 92
Occitanie 16%  (14) 24%  (21) 18%  (16) 26%  (24) 16%  (15) 91
Pays de la Loire 14%  (8) 14%  (8) 7% (10) 35%  (20) 20%  (12) 58
Provence-Alpes-Cote d’Azur / Corse 16%  (13) 2% (18) 22%  (18) 26%  (21) 5%  (12) 83
Primary / Upper secondary and post secondary orless 1%  (79) 20%  (137) 24%  (164) 29%  (198) 16%  (106) 685
Tertiary 8%  (24) 1%  (67) 25%  (80) 35%  (109) 1% (36 315
Income(FR): Under 40,000 10%  (72) 19% (142) 24%  (177) 2% (234) 16%  (118) 743
Income(ER): 40,000 - 100,000 % (27) 24%  (59) 27%  (66) 29%  (70) 9%  (22) 243
Community: Urban 10%  (38) 23%  (89) 25%  (99) 30%  (117) 13%  (50) 394
Community: Suburban 1%  (16) 18%  (28) 27%  (42) 2% (49) 2% (18) 153
Community: Rural 1%  (48) 19%  (87) 23%  (104) 31%  (140) 16%  (74) 453
Concerned about COVID-19 1%  (84) 24%  (181) 26%  (199) 28% (209) n%  (86) 760
Partially Vaccinated 19%  (30) 33%  (53) 24%  (38) 2%  (19) 13%  (20) 160
Partially or Fully Vaccinated 21%  (43) 29%  (61) 25%  (51) 15%  (30) n% (22 207
Vaccine Card Requirement Good Idea 23%  (94) 37%  (154) 22%  (90) 2%  (49) 6%  (25) 412
Vaccine Card Requirement Bad Idea 8%  (28) 17%  (61) 23%  (84) 48%  (174) 5%  (18) 365

Note: Row proportions may total to larger than one-hundred percent due to rounding. For more information visit MorningConsultIntelligence.com.
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National Tracking Poll #210429, April, 2021
Table MCHE3_6

Table MCHE3_6: As you may know, many people have begun to receive a vaccine for COVID-19 (coronavirus). Thinking about these vaccinations,
do you support or oppose each of the following?
Allowing employers require that their employees must show proof that they have received the coronavirus vaccine before working

Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Don’t know /
Demographic support support oppose oppose No opinion Total N
Adults 13%  (133) 2% (223) 21%  (209) 28% (282) 15%  (152) 1000
Gender: Male 1%  (55) 27%  (131) 21%  (100) 29%  (139) 1%  (53) 477
Gender: Female 15%  (79) 18%  (93) 21%  (109) 27%  (144) 19%  (99) 523
Age: 18-34 2% (31 20%  (52) 2% (55) 27%  (68) 19%  (49) 255
Age: 35-44 14%  (22) 16%  (26) 18%  (28) 37%  (60) 15%  (25) 161
Age: 45-64 1% (36 2% (75) 25%  (84) 29%  (96) 13%  (42) 333
Age: 65+ 18%  (44) 28%  (71) 7% (42) 2% (58) 14%  (36) 251
Auvergne-Rhone-Alpes 3% (16) 2% (34) 2% (28) 26%  (32) 1%  (14) 124
Bretagne 2% (1) 26%  (14) 31%  (16) 2% (14) 15%  (8) 51
Grand Est 7% (14) 2% (19) 28%  (24) 1% (18) 13% (1) 85
Haut-de-France 10% 9) 26%  (25) 22%  (20) 27%  (25) 5%  (14) 93
fle-de-France 10%  (18) 2%  (39) 24%  (46) 35%  (65) 1%  (20) 188
Normandie 13% (6) 20%  (10) 21% (1) 29%  (15) 18% 9) 51
Nouvelle-Aquitaine 2%  (12) 30%  (27) 15%  (14) 30%  (27) 3% (12) 92
Occitanie 20%  (18) 22%  (20) 14%  (13) 25%  (23) 19%  (18) 91
Pays de la Loire 9% (1) 9% (5) 15% 9) 37%  (22) 200 (12) 58
Provence-Alpes-Cote d’Azur / Corse 20%  (16) 23%  (19) 8% (7) 27%  (22) 23%  (19) 83
Primary / Upper secondary and post secondary or less ~ 15%  (101) 21%  (144) 22%  (148) 26%  (177) 17%  (116) 685
Tertiary 10%  (33) 25%  (80) 19%  (61) 34%  (106) 2%  (36) 315
Income(FR): Under 40,000 13%  (96) 20%  (151) 21%  (158) 29%  (212) 17%  (126) 743
Income(ER): 40,000 - 100,000 3% (31) 29%  (69) 2% (51) 27%  (66) 10%  (24) 243
Community: Urban 13%  (53) 24%  (95) 18%  (73) 30%  (120) 14%  (53) 394
Community: Suburban 3%  (19) 2% (34) 23%  (36) 20%  (44) 13%  (20) 153
Community: Rural 14%  (61) 21%  (94) 22%  (100) 26%  (119) 17%  (78) 453
Concerned about COVID-19 15%  (115) 26%  (196) 22%  (166) 25%  (193) 12%  (90) 760
Partially Vaccinated 25%  (40) 29%  (47) 16%  (25) 12%  (20) 18%  (28) 160
Partially or Fully Vaccinated 27%  (56) 28%  (58) 16%  (34) 14%  (28) 16%  (32) 207
Vaccine Card Requirement Good Idea 29%  (120) 39%  (160) 17%  (70) 8%  (33) 7%  (28) 412
Vaccine Card Requirement Bad Idea 9%  (33) 17%  (64) 22%  (79) 47%  (173) 5%  (17) 365

Note: Row proportions may total to larger than one-hundred percent due to rounding. For more information visit MorningConsultIntelligence.com.
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Morning Consult
Table MCHE4_1

Table MCHEA4_1: Thinking about a potential requirement that individuals who have received a coronavirus vaccination need to carry a vaccine card
with them, do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?
I am concerned these cards will grant special privileges to services that non-card carriers won't have access to

Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Don’t know /
Demographic Strongly agree agree disagree disagree No opinion Total N
Adults 25%  (254) 29% (294) 15%  (148) 15%  (147) 16%  (157) 1000
Gender: Male 25%  (118) 35%  (165) 16%  (76) 14%  (66) 1%  (52) 477
Gender: Female 26%  (136) 25%  (129) 14%  (72) 15%  (81) 20%  (106) 523
Age: 18-34 28%  (72) 27%  (68) 10% (27 16%  (40) 19%  (48) 255
Age: 35-44 26%  (42) 26%  (42) 16%  (26) 15%  (25) 16%  (27) 161
Age: 45-64 24%  (78) 35%  (117) 14%  (47) 2%  (39) 15%  (51) 333
Age: 65+ 25%  (62) 26%  (66) 19%  (48) 7% (44) 2% (31) 251
Auvergne-Rhone-Alpes 0% (26) 36%  (44) 2% (15) 16%  (20) 15%  (18) 124
Bretagne 25%  (13) 35%  (18) 18% 9) 8% (4) 14% (7) 51
Grand Est 23% (20 3% (28) 2% (19) 1%  (9) 1%  (9) 85
Haut-de-France 28%  (26) 27%  (25) 18%  (16) 10% (9) 17%  (16) 93
le-de-France 2%  (60) 29%  (54) u%  (21) 14%  (26) 14%  (27) 188
Normandie 33%  (17) 36%  (19) 5% (3) 16% (8) 9% (5) 51
Nouvelle-Aquitaine 2% (19 31%  (28) 10%  (9) 2% (21) 16% (1) 92
Occitanie 25%  (23) 25%  (23) 17%  (16) 14%  (13) 19%  (17) 91
Pays de la Loire 29%  (17) 2% (14) 2%  (13) 8%  (5) 17%  (10) 58
Provence-Alpes-Cote dAzur / Corse 16%  (13) 28%  (23) 16%  (13) 23%  (19) 18%  (15) 83
Primary / Upper secondary and post secondary or less  24%  (166) 28%  (195) 14%  (98) 15%  (104) 18% (121 685
Tertiary 28%  (88) 3% (99) 16%  (50) 14%  (43) 1%  (36) 315
Income(FR): Under 40,000 25%  (188) 28%  (208) 15%  (113) 14%  (104) 17%  (129) 743
Income(ER): 40,000 - 100,000 26%  (64) 3% (81) 14%  (34) 16%  (38) 1%  (26) 243
Community: Urban 2% (92) 3% (130) 15%  (60) 15%  (57) 14%  (56) 394
Community: Suburban 2% (49) 25%  (38) u%  (17) 7%  (26) 16%  (24) 153
Community: Rural 25%  (113) 28%  (127) 16%  (71) 14%  (64) 17%  (78) 453
Concerned about COVID-19 24%  (183) 32%  (240) 16%  (121) 16% (122) 2%  (94) 760
Partially Vaccinated n% (17) 32%  (51) 25%  (40) 22%  (35) n% (17) 160
Partially or Fully Vaccinated 2%  (24) 32%  (66) 23%  (48) 24%  (50) 9%  (19) 207
Vaccine Card Requirement Good Idea 17%  (69) 35%  (145) 20%  (82) 21%  (86) 7%  (30) 412
Vaccine Card Requirement Bad Idea 48% (176) 35%  (128) 8%  (29) 5%  (20) 3% (13) 365

Note: Row proportions may total to larger than one-hundred percent due to rounding. For more information visit MorningConsultIntelligence.com.
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National Tracking Poll #210429, April, 2021
Table MCHE4 2

Table MCHE4_2: Thinking about a potential requirement that individuals who have received a coronavirus vaccination need to carry a vaccine card
with them, do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?
I think these cards will be helpful in determining who can safely return to pre-pandemic services

Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Don’t know /
Demographic Strongly agree agree disagree disagree No opinion Total N
Adults 16%  (164) 3% (312) 16%  (165) 7% (174) 18% (184) 1000
Gender: Male 16%  (76) 37%  (177) 19%  (89) 16%  (78) 2%  (56) 477
Gender: Female 17% (88 26%  (135) 14%  (75) 18%  (97) 25%  (129) 523
Age: 18-34 2%  (30) 28%  (72) 7% (42) 2% (56) 2% (55 255
Age: 35-44 15%  (24) 28%  (45) 15%  (24) 2% (36) 20%  (33) 161
Age: 45-64 7% (56) 3%  (104) 19% (62 16%  (54) 7% (57) 333
Age: 65+ 2%  (54) 36%  (91) 15%  (37) 1% (29) 16%  (39) 251
Auvergne-Rhone-Alpes 2%  (15) 44%  (54) 23%  (29) 8%  (10) 13%  (16) 124
Bretagne 3% (7) 34%  (18) 2% (1) % (5 20%  (10) 51
Grand Est 4% (12) 30%  (25) 2% (18) 15%  (13) 20%  (17) 85
Haut-de-France 14%  (13) 33% (31 14%  (13) 20%  (18) 19%  (18) 93
fle-de-France 13%  (25) 3% (59) 14%  (27) 21%  (40) 20%  (37) 188
Normandie 15% (8) 32%  (17) 15% (8) 22% (1) 15% (8) 51
Nouvelle-Aquitaine 19%  (18) 24%  (22) 3% (12) 2% (20) 21%  (20) 92
Occitanie 2% (20 28%  (25) 13%  (12) 18%  (16) 20%  (18) 91
Pays de la Loire 20% (1) 1%  (12) 18% (11 25%  (15) 15%  (9) 58
Provence-Alpes-Cote d’Azur / Corse 29%  (24) 27%  (23) 14% (11 7%  (14) 13% (1) 83
Primary / Upper secondary and post secondary or less ~ 18%  (121) 31% (209) 16%  (108) 16%  (112) 20%  (135) 685
Tertiary 14%  (43) 33%  (103) 18% (57 20%  (62) 16% (50 315
Income(FR): Under 40,000 7% (127) 28%  (206) 7% (126) 17%  (126) 21%  (158) 743
Income(ER): 40,000 - 100,000 15%  (36) 4%  (100) 15%  (36) 19%  (47) 10%  (24) 243
Community: Urban 17%  (67) 34%  (136) 16%  (61) 17%  (66) 16%  (64) 394
Community: Suburban 20%  (30) 30%  (45) 7% (26) 19%  (30) 14%  (22) 153
Community: Rural 15%  (67) 29%  (131) 17%  (78) 7% (79) 22%  (98) 453
Concerned about COVID-19 19%  (141) 36% (272) 16%  (121) 15%  (114) 15%  (112) 760
Partially Vaccinated 29%  (47) 40%  (65) 13%  (22) 6% 9) 1%  (18) 160
Partially or Fully Vaccinated 29%  (60) 40%  (84) 2%  (25) 8%  (17) 10%  (22) 207
Vaccine Card Requirement Good Idea 34%  (140) 54%  (221) 6%  (26) 4%  (15) 2% (10) 412
Vaccine Card Requirement Bad Idea 13%  (48) 23%  (85) 21%  (78) 33%  (121) 9%  (33) 365

Note: Row proportions may total to larger than one-hundred percent due to rounding. For more information visit MorningConsultIntelligence.com.
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Morning Consult
Table MCHE4_3

Table MCHE4_3: Thinking about a potential requirement that individuals who have received a coronavirus vaccination need to carry a vaccine card
with them, do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?
These cards will help make the country safer

Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Don’t know /
Demographic Strongly agree agree disagree disagree No opinion Total N
Adults 16%  (159) 27%  (271) 21%  (205) 19%  (194) 7% (170) 1000
Gender: Male 5%  (71) 31%  (147) 25%  (117) 18%  (86) 2%  (56) 477
Gender: Female 7% (89) 24%  (124) 17%  (88) 21%  (109) 2% (114) 523
Age: 18-34 2%  (30) 20%  (52) 2% (57) 3% (60) 2% (56 255
Age: 35-44 10%  (17) 2% (35 24%  (39) 26%  (42) 18%  (29) 161
Age: 45-64 18%  (60) 25%  (84) 2% (69) 18%  (60) 18%  (61) 333
Age: 65+ 2% (53) 40%  (99) 16%  (41) 3% (33) 10%  (24) 251
Auvergne-Rhone-Alpes 14%  (17) 35%  (43) 25% (31 15%  (19) % (14 124
Bretagne 7% (3) 31%  (16) 24%  (12) 20%  (10) 18%  (9) 51
Grand Est 1%  (10) 31%  (26) 2% (19) 20%  (17) 7% (14) 85
Haut-de-France 2% (1) 28%  (26) 20%  (18) 21%  (20) 19%  (17) 93
fle-de-France 13%  (24) 28%  (53) 7% (32) 26%  (48) 16% (31 188
Normandie 2% (1) 28%  (14) 13% (7) 20% (1) 17% 9) 51
Nouvelle-Aquitaine 14%  (13) 25%  (23) 20%  (19) 20%  (18) 20%  (19) 92
Occitanie 23%  (21) 21%  (19) 18%  (17) 9%  (17) 19%  (18) 91
Pays de la Loire 20% (12 18% (1) 20%  (12) 25%  (15) 16%  (9) 58
Provence-Alpes-Cote d’Azur / Corse 28%  (23) 25%  (21) 23%  (19) 10% (8) 14% (12 83
Primary / Upper secondary and post secondary or less ~ 17%  (119) 26%  (177) 20%  (134) 19%  (128) 18%  (126) 685
Tertiary 13%  (40) 30%  (94) 2% (71) 1% (66) 14%  (44) 315
Income(FR): Under 40,000 15%  (108) 25%  (188) 21%  (154) 20%  (148) 19%  (144) 743
Income(ER): 40,000 - 100,000 19%  (46) 3% (81) 20% (48 18%  (44) 10%  (24) 243
Community: Urban 15%  (61) 30%  (120) 20%  (79) 19%  (76) 15%  (59) 394
Community: Suburban 2%  (34) 26%  (41) 20%  (30) 18%  (27) 14% (21 153
Community: Rural 14%  (65) 24%  (11) 21%  (96) 20%  (91) 20%  (90) 453
Concerned about COVID-19 18%  (136) 3% (233) 2% (163) 7% (126) 13%  (102) 760
Partially Vaccinated 29%  (47) 44%  (70) 2%  (20) 3% (5) 1%  (18) 160
Partially or Fully Vaccinated 29%  (61) 42%  (86) 13%  (27) 5% (11 n% (22 207
Vaccine Card Requirement Good Idea 36%  (148) 50% (206) 10%  (42) 2% (7) 2% (8) 412
Vaccine Card Requirement Bad Idea 10%  (36) 17%  (61) 29%  (106) 40%  (146) 5%  (17) 365

Note: Row proportions may total to larger than one-hundred percent due to rounding. For more information visit MorningConsultIntelligence.com.
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National Tracking Poll #210429, April, 2021
Table MCHE4 4

Table MCHE4_4: Thinking about a potential requirement that individuals who have received a coronavirus vaccination need to carry a vaccine card
with them, do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?
These cards will make it more likely that people receive both doses

Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Don’t know /
Demographic Strongly agree agree disagree disagree No opinion Total N
Adults 16%  (155) 28%  (280) 7%  (174) 15%  (147) 24% (244) 1000
Gender: Male 15%  (70) 32%  (153) 22%  (106) 15% (71 16%  (77) 477
Gender: Female 16%  (85) 24% (127) 13%  (68) 15%  (76) 32%  (167) 523
Age: 18-34 3%  (34) 25%  (63) 7% (44) 18%  (46) 27%  (68) 255
Age: 35-44 13%  (21) 20%  (32) 24%  (38) 2%  (35) 2%  (35) 161
Age: 45-64 16% (52 29%  (98) 16%  (53) 2%  (39) 27%  (91) 333
Age: 65+ 19%  (48) 35%  (87) 16%  (39) 10%  (26) 20%  (50) 251
Auvergne-Rhone-Alpes 15%  (18) 39%  (48) 16%  (20) 8%  (9) 3% (28) 124
Bretagne 9%  (5) 32%  (16) 20%  (10) 10%  (5) 28%  (15) 51
Grand Est 4%  (12) 28%  (24) 26%  (22) 0% (8) 2% (19) 85
Haut-de-France 5%  (14) 25%  (23) 16%  (15) 19%  (18) 25%  (23) 93
fle-de-France 13%  (24) 23%  (43) 20%  (37) 20%  (38) 25%  (46) 188
Normandie 16% (8) 35%  (18) 8% (4) 16% (8) 25%  (13) 51
Nouvelle-Aquitaine 1%  (10) 3% (30) 2% (1) 18%  (17) 26%  (24) 92
Occitanie 25%  (22) 29%  (26) 2% (1) 0%  (9) 25%  (22) 91
Pays de la Loire 24%  (14) 16%  (9) 2%  (13) 20%  (12) 18% (1) 58
Provence-Alpes-Cote dAzur / Corse 20% (17) 21%  (17) 2%  (19) 16%  (13) 21%  (17) 83
Primary / Upper secondary and post secondary or less ~ 16%  (110) 28%  (188) 16%  (112) 14%  (96) 26%  (179) 685
Tertiary 14%  (45) 29%  (92) 20%  (62) 16%  (50) 21%  (65) 315
Income(FR): Under 40,000 15%  (113) 25%  (188) 7%  (128) 15%  (13) 27%  (201) 743
Income(ER): 40,000 - 100,000 16% (38 35%  (86) 19%  (45) 14%  (33) 7% (41) 243
Community: Urban 15%  (60) 31%  (123) 7%  (65) 3% (52) 24%  (93) 394
Community: Suburban 16% (25 30%  (47) 18%  (28) 14% (21 1% (32) 153
Community: Rural 15%  (70) 24%  (110) 18%  (81) 16%  (74) 26%  (118) 453
Concerned about COVID-19 7% (132) 3% (232) 18%  (138) 3% (97) 21%  (161) 760
Partially Vaccinated 27%  (44) 36%  (57) 15%  (24) 6% 9) 16%  (26) 160
Partially or Fully Vaccinated 30%  (61) 34%  (71) 15%  (32) 6%  (13) 14%  (30) 207
Vaccine Card Requirement Good Idea 32%  (132) 46%  (191) 10% (41 5% (21 7%  (27) 412
Vaccine Card Requirement Bad Idea 13%  (47) 22%  (81) 20%  (75) 24%  (88) 2% (75) 365

Note: Row proportions may total to larger than one-hundred percent due to rounding. For more information visit MorningConsultIntelligence.com.
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Morning Consult
Table MCHE4_5

Table MCHEA4_5: Thinking about a potential requirement that individuals who have received a coronavirus vaccination need to carry a vaccine card
with them, do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?
These cards are a good idea

Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Don’t know /
Demographic Strongly agree agree disagree disagree No opinion Total N
Adults 15%  (154) 26% (258) 16%  (163) 25%  (254) 7% (171) 1000
Gender: Male 15%  (70) 31%  (146) 18%  (84) 25%  (121) 2%  (56) 477
Gender: Female 16%  (84) 2%  (112) 15%  (79) 25%  (133) 2% (115) 523
Age: 18-34 1%  (28) 20%  (52) 20%  (52) 24%  (61) 25%  (63) 255
Age: 35-44 10%  (17) 20%  (32) 18%  (29) 34%  (55) 18%  (29) 161
Age: 45-64 15%  (49) 27%  (90) 16% (53 26%  (87) 16%  (54) 333
Age: 65+ 24%  (60) 34%  (84) 2%  (29) 21%  (51) 10%  (25) 251
Auvergne-Rhone-Alpes 16% (20 28%  (35) 20%  (24) 1% (26) 15%  (19) 124
Bretagne 9%  (5) 28%  (14) 19%  (10) 24%  (13) 19%  (10) 51
Grand Est % (9 2% (28) 15%  (12) 25%  (21) 18% (15 85
Haut-de-France 18%  (17) 24%  (22) 14%  (13) 30%  (27) 5%  (14) 93
le-de-France 10%  (18) 24%  (45) 2%  (39) 20%  (54) 7% (32) 188
Normandie 16% (8) 23%  (12) 2%  (12) 24%  (12) 14% (7) 51
Nouvelle-Aquitaine 9%  (9) 32%  (30) 2% (1) 2%  (30) 15%  (14) 92
Occitanie 23%  (21) 21%  (19) 1%  (10) 22%  (20) 23% (21 91
Pays de la Loire 18%  (10) 18% (11 20%  (12) 30%  (17) 3% (8) 58
Provence-Alpes-Cote d’Azur / Corse 27%  (23) 26%  (22) 10% (8) 19%  (16) 18%  (15) 83
Primary / Upper secondary and post secondary or less  16%  (113) 25%  (174) 16%  (108) 24%  (165) 18%  (125) 685
Tertiary 1B3%  (41) 27%  (84) 17%  (55) 28%  (89) 15%  (46) 315
Income(FR): Under 40,000 14%  (107) 23%  (172) 17%  (125) 26%  (193) 20%  (146) 743
Income(ER): 40,000 - 100,000 7% (42) 34%  (84) 14% (35 24%  (58) 10%  (24) 243
Community: Urban 15%  (61) 28%  (110) 16%  (65) 24%  (96) 16%  (62) 394
Community: Suburban 7% (25) 23%  (35) 20%  (31) 28%  (42) 3%  (19) 153
Community: Rural 15%  (68) 25%  (114) 15%  (66) 26%  (116) 20%  (89) 453
Concerned about COVID-19 17%  (129) 30%  (231) 7% (131) 2% (163) 14%  (106) 760
Partially Vaccinated 31%  (50) 39%  (63) 13%  (20) 7% (1) 10%  (16) 160
Partially or Fully Vaccinated 29%  (60) 39%  (80) 13%  (27) 9%  (19) 10%  (21) 207
Vaccine Card Requirement Good Idea 37%  (154) 63% (258) — (0) — (0) — (0) 412
Vaccine Card Requirement Bad Idea 7%  (27) 15%  (56) 19%  (71) 54%  (196) 4%  (15) 365

Note: Row proportions may total to larger than one-hundred percent due to rounding. For more information visit MorningConsultIntelligence.com.
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Table MCHE4_6

Table MCHE4_6: Thinking about a potential requirement that individuals who have received a coronavirus vaccination need to carry a vaccine card
with them, do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?
These cards are a bad idea

Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Don’t know /
Demographic Strongly agree agree disagree disagree No opinion Total N
Adults 21%  (207) 16%  (158) 21%  (206) 26% (262) 7% (166) 1000
Gender: Male 22%  (106) 17%  (80) 23%  (109) 27%  (129) 1%  (54) 477
Gender: Female 19%  (102) 15%  (78) 19%  (98) 25%  (133) 22%  (13) 523
Age: 18-34 25%  (63) 15%  (38) 20%  (52) 18%  (47) 2% (55 255
Age: 35-44 25%  (40) 14%  (22) 21% (35 2%  (35) 18%  (30) 161
Age: 45-64 18%  (61) 20%  (66) 19%  (63) 26%  (86) 7%  (58) 333
Age: 65+ 7% (44) 3% (32) 2% (57) 38%  (95) 10%  (24) 251
Auvergne-Rhone-Alpes 7% (21) 19%  (24) 19%  (23) 3%  (38) 15%  (18) 124
Bretagne 7%  (9) 7% (9) 29%  (15) 20%  (10) 18%  (9) 51
Grand Est 3%  (19) 13% (1) 26%  (22) 24%  (21) 4%  (12) 85
Haut-de-France 24%  (22) 15%  (14) 15%  (14) 30%  (28) 16%  (15) 93
fle-de-France 25%  (48) 14%  (26) 23%  (44) 20%  (38) 7% (32) 188
Normandie 24%  (12) 21% (1) 32%  (16) 16% (8) 7% (4) 51
Nouvelle-Aquitaine 21%  (19) 1%  (19) 14%  (13) 27%  (25) 18%  (17) 92
Occitanie 21%  (19) 14%  (13) 2% (1) 32%  (29) 21%  (19) 91
Pays de la Loire 23%  (13) 7% (4) 24%  (14) 30%  (18) 16% 9) 58
Provence-Alpes-Cote d’Azur / Corse 2%  (10) 17%  (14) 20%  (17) 34%  (28) 7%  (14) 83
Primary / Upper secondary and post secondary or less  20%  (135) 15%  (100) 20%  (135) 28%  (193) 18%  (123) 685
Tertiary 3% (72) 18%  (58) 3% (72) 2% (69) 14% (44 315
Income(FR): Under 40,000 2% (157) 16%  (118) 21%  (160) 2% (166) 19% (142) 743
Income(ER): 40,000 - 100,000 19%  (46) 15%  (37) 19%  (46) 37%  (91) 9% (22 243
Community: Urban 2% (83) 18%  (70) 21%  (85) 26%  (101) 14%  (56) 394
Community: Suburban 23%  (35) 20%  (30) 20%  (30) 27%  (41) %  (17) 153
Community: Rural 20%  (90) 13%  (58) 20%  (91) 27%  (120) 21%  (93) 453
Concerned about COVID-19 7% (131) 7%  (129) 23%  (175) 30% (225) 13%  (100) 760
Partially Vaccinated 6%  (10) 2%  (19) 21%  (33) 51%  (82) 10%  (16) 160
Partially or Fully Vaccinated 7% (15 2%  (25) 22%  (46) 47%  (98) n%  (23) 207
Vaccine Card Requirement Good Idea 8%  (33) 12%  (50) 27%  (112) 50% (204) 3%  (13) 412
Vaccine Card Requirement Bad Idea 57%  (207) 43%  (158) — (0) — (0) — (0) 365

Note: Row proportions may total to larger than one-hundred percent due to rounding. For more information visit MorningConsultIntelligence.com.
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Table MCHE4_7

Table MCHE4_7: Thinking about a potential requirement that individuals who have received a coronavirus vaccination need to carry a vaccine card
with them, do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?
I feel uncomfortable about these cards being distributed

Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Don’t know /
Demographic Strongly agree agree disagree disagree No opinion Total N
Adults 20%  (203) 21%  (214) 20%  (195) 2% (223) 16%  (165) 1000
Gender: Male 20%  (97) 24%  (115) 21%  (102) 23%  (111) 1% (52 477
Gender: Female 20%  (106) 19%  (100) 18%  (93) 21%  (111) 2% (13) 523
Age: 18-34 24%  (62) 20%  (51) 2% (56) 13%  (33) 1% (53) 255
Age: 35-44 2% (35 23%  (37) 15%  (24) 1% (34) 19%  (31) 161
Age: 45-64 19%  (62) 23%  (76) 2% (71) 1% (69) 7%  (56) 333
Age: 65+ 18%  (44) 20%  (51) 18%  (45) 35%  (87) 10% (25 251
Auvergne-Rhone-Alpes 2%  (15) 27%  (34) 19%  (23) 24%  (30) 18%  (22) 124
Bretagne 2% (1) 19%  (10) 24%  (12) 19%  (10) 16%  (8) 51
Grand Est 20%  (17) 15%  (13) 20%  (25) 2% (19) 13% (1) 85
Haut-de-France 16%  (15) 23%  (22) 26%  (24) 17%  (15) 18%  (17) 93
fle-de-France 26%  (49) 19%  (36) 2% (47) 15%  (28) 15%  (28) 188
Normandie 29%  (15) 26%  (13) 21% (1) 1% (5) 13% (7) 51
Nouvelle-Aquitaine 21%  (19) 23%  (21) 14%  (13) 25% (23 18%  (16) 92
Occitanie 24%  (22) 9%  (17) 10% 9) 30%  (27) 7%  (15) 91
Pays de la Loire 25%  (14) 18%  (10) 4%  (8) 27%  (16) 17%  (10) 58
Provence-Alpes-Cote d’Azur / Corse 7%  (14) 20% (17) 2%  (10) 34%  (28) 16% (14 83
Primary / Upper secondary and post secondary or less  20%  (136) 20%  (140) 19%  (127) 23%  (160) 18% (122) 685
Tertiary 21%  (67) 24% (75 2%  (68) 20%  (63) 14%  (43) 315
Income(FR): Under 40,000 20%  (151) 2%  (161) 19%  (141) 20%  (152) 19%  (138) 743
Income(ER): 40,000 - 100,000 20%  (48) 2% (52) 2% (53) 27%  (66) 10% (25 243
Community: Urban 19%  (77) 2% (87) 19%  (76) 24%  (96) 15%  (58) 394
Community: Suburban 25%  (39) 26%  (40) 19%  (30) 18%  (28) %  (17) 153
Community: Rural 19%  (87) 19%  (87) 20%  (90) 2% (99) 20%  (89) 453
Concerned about COVID-19 18%  (133) 23%  (174) 2% (169) 25%  (188) 3% (97) 760
Partially Vaccinated 9%  (15) 23%  (37) 18%  (28) 38% (61 2%  (20) 160
Partially or Fully Vaccinated 1%  (23) 23%  (47) 19%  (40) 36%  (74) n% (24) 207
Vaccine Card Requirement Good Idea n%  (45) 21%  (86) 24%  (101) 40%  (165) 4%  (15) 412
Vaccine Card Requirement Bad Idea 44%  (162) 34%  (126) 10%  (38) 8%  (28) 3% (1) 365

Note: Row proportions may total to larger than one-hundred percent due to rounding. For more information visit MorningConsultIntelligence.com.
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Table MCHE4_8

Table MCHEA4_8: Thinking about a potential requirement that individuals who have received a coronavirus vaccination need to carry a vaccine card
with them, do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?
These cards are a violation of my privacy

Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Don’t know /
Demographic Strongly agree agree disagree disagree No opinion Total N
Adults 2% (222) 21%  (205) 20%  (200) 23%  (226) 15%  (147) 1000
Gender: Male 22%  (105) 23%  (108) 20%  (96) 24%  (113) 1%  (54) 477
Gender: Female 2% (117) 18%  (97) 20%  (104) 2% (112) 18%  (93) 523
Age: 18-34 3% (59) 7%  (43) 2% (57) 7%  (44) 20%  (52) 255
Age: 35-44 29%  (47) 15%  (25) 20%  (33) 18%  (29) 7% (28) 161
Age: 45-64 2% (73) 27%  (89) 7% (56) 20%  (67) 14%  (48) 333
Age: 65+ 7% (43) 19%  (48) 2% (55 34%  (86) 8%  (20) 251
Auvergne-Rhone-Alpes 15%  (19) 26%  (33) 23%  (28) 2%  (27) 14%  (17) 124
Bretagne 20% (1) 34%  (18) 19%  (10) 7% (9) 9%  (4) 51
Grand Est 24%  (20) 1% (18) 26%  (22) 4%  (12) 15%  (13) 85
Haut-de-France 23% (21 22%  (20) 18%  (17) 21%  (19) 16%  (15) 93
fle-de-France 23%  (43) 21%  (39) 2%  (42) 21%  (40) 13%  (24) 188
Normandie 26%  (14) 19%  (10) 24%  (12) 17% 9) 14% (7) 51
Nouvelle-Aquitaine 27%  (24) 20%  (18) 2% (1) 29%  (26) 3% (12) 92
Occitanie 20%  (18) 16%  (14) 4%  (13) 30%  (27) 20%  (18) 91
Pays de la Loire 28%  (16) 2%  (7) 24%  (14) 1% (12) 15%  (9) 58
Provence-Alpes-Cote d’Azur / Corse 7%  (14) 19%  (16) 20%  (16) 31%  (26) 14% (11 83
Primary / Upper secondary and post secondary or less ~ 22%  (148) 20%  (134) 20%  (134) 23%  (158) 16%  (111) 685
Tertiary 3%  (74) 23%  (71) 2% (66) 1% (67) 2% (37) 315
Income(FR): Under 40,000 23%  (169) 2% (157) 19%  (144) 20%  (147) 17%  (126) 743
Income(ER): 40,000 - 100,000 20%  (49) 20% (48 2% (53) 30%  (73) 8%  (20) 243
Community: Urban 20%  (80) 3% (92) 18%  (72) 25%  (98) 13%  (52) 394
Community: Suburban 23%  (35) 2% (36) 20%  (31) 24%  (36) 10%  (16) 153
Community: Rural 24%  (106) 17%  (77) 22%  (98) 20%  (92) 7%  (79) 453
Concerned about COVID-19 19% (142) 2% (166) 23%  (176) 25% (187 12%  (88) 760
Partially Vaccinated 6%  (10) 7%  (27) 21%  (34) 43%  (69) 13%  (20) 160
Partially or Fully Vaccinated 8%  (18) 16%  (34) 22%  (45) 2%  (87) n% (24) 207
Vaccine Card Requirement Good Idea 8%  (33) 19%  (76) 27%  (112) 43%  (176) 4%  (15) 412
Vaccine Card Requirement Bad Idea 53%  (195) 33%  (119) 8%  (31) 5%  (18) 1% (3) 365

Note: Row proportions may total to larger than one-hundred percent due to rounding. For more information visit MorningConsultIntelligence.com.
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Table MCHE4_9

Table MCHE4_9: Thinking about a potential requirement that individuals who have received a coronavirus vaccination need to carry a vaccine card
with them, do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?
I am uncomfortable with the government having access to that information

Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Don’t know /
Demographic Strongly agree agree disagree disagree No opinion Total N
Adults 2% (217) 23%  (231) 21%  (207) 19%  (193) 15% (152) 1000
Gender: Male 21%  (98) 25%  (121) 24%  (112) 21%  (99) 10%  (47) 477
Gender: Female 23%  (119) 21%  (110) 18%  (95) 18%  (94) 20%  (105) 523
Age: 18-34 2%  (57) 2%  (57) 20%  (52) 13%  (33) 2%  (55) 255
Age: 35-44 25%  (40) 18%  (30) 19%  (31) 20%  (32) 18%  (28) 161
Age: 45-64 3%  (76) 26%  (87) 18%  (60) 19%  (63) 14%  (47) 333
Age: 65+ 7% (44) 2%  (57) 26%  (65) 26%  (64) 9%  (22) 251
Auvergne-Rhone-Alpes 16%  (20) 30%  (37) 25% (31 18%  (22) 2%  (15) 124
Bretagne 2% (1) 24%  (12) 26%  (13) 4%  (7) 3% (7) 51
Grand Est 3% (20) 1% (18) 26%  (22) 16%  (14) 4% (12) 85
Haut-de-France 23% (21 23%  (22) 19%  (18) 19%  (18) 5%  (14) 93
fle-de-France 24%  (45) 23%  (44) 20%  (37) 19%  (37) 4%  (27) 188
Normandie 24%  (12) 28%  (14) 17% 9) 9% (5) 22% (1) 51
Nouvelle-Aquitaine 23%  (21) 2% (20) 16%  (15) 24%  (22) 15%  (14) 92
Occitanie 21%  (19) 18%  (16) 22%  (20) 23% (21 16%  (15) 91
Pays de la Loire 25%  (14) 25% (15 16%  (9) 15%  (8) 20%  (12) 58
Provence-Alpes-Cote d’Azur / Corse 5%  (12) 18%  (15) 28%  (24) 25% (21 14% (12 83
Primary / Upper secondary and post secondary or less ~ 21%  (144) 22%  (148) 20%  (140) 19% (132) 18%  (120) 685
Tertiary 3% (73) 26%  (83) 0% (67) 19%  (61) 10%  (32) 315
Income(FR): Under 40,000 23%  (169) 23%  (174) 19%  (143) 17%  (124) 18% (133 743
Income(ER): 40,000 - 100,000 20%  (47) 2% (53) 25%  (61) 26%  (63) 7%  (18) 243
Community: Urban 2%  (87) 2%  (88) 20%  (78) 2% (86) 14%  (54) 394
Community: Suburban 25% (38 20%  (44) 7% (26) 19%  (30) 10%  (16) 153
Community: Rural 20%  (92) 22%  (99) 23%  (104) 17%  (77) 18%  (82) 453
Concerned about COVID-19 19%  (144) 25%  (193) 2% (167) 2% (172) 1%  (84) 760
Partially Vaccinated 8%  (14) 24%  (39) 29%  (47) 29%  (47) 9%  (14) 160
Partially or Fully Vaccinated 1%  (23) 22%  (45) 27%  (57) 30%  (63) 9%  (19) 207
Vaccine Card Requirement Good Idea 2%  (51) 22%  (91) 28%  (117) 33%  (136) 4%  (17) 412
Vaccine Card Requirement Bad Idea 47%  (172) 34%  (123) 9%  (32) 8%  (28) 3% (1) 365

Note: Row proportions may total to larger than one-hundred percent due to rounding. For more information visit MorningConsultIntelligence.com.
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Table MCHES

Table MCHES5: Have you received guidance from your employer about their policy on COVID-19 vaccinations?

Yes, all employees

No, I have not

will be Yes, all employees heard from my
Yes, all employees encouraged, but will be employer about
will be required to not required, to discouraged from  their vaccination
Demographic get the vaccine get the vaccine getting the vaccine policy Total N
Adults 9%  (44) 19%  (94) 6%  (30) 66%  (328) 496
Gender: Male 10% (27) 16% (42) 6% (15) 68%  (174) 258
Gender: Female 7% (17) 22% (53) 6% (14) 65% (154) 238
Age: 18-34 0%  (14) 2% (29 7% (9) 61%  (80) 132
Age: 35-44 8% (9) 16%  (18) 1%  (13) 66%  (77) 118
Age: 45-64 8%  (19) 18%  (42) 3% (7) 1%  (164) 232
Auvergne-Rhone-Alpes 12% (8) 21% (14) 9% (6) 58% (40) 69
Tle-de-France 4% (5) 23% (25) 4% (4) 69% (77) 111
Primary / Upper secondary and post secondary or less 9% (27) 16% (47) 7% (20) 69%  (206) 300
Tertiary 8%  (16) 24%  (47) 5%  (10) 2%  (122) 195
Income(FR): Under 40,000 8%  (28) 17%  (58) 6%  (20) 68%  (229) 336
Income(ER): 40,000 - 100,000 0%  (15) 2%  (35) 6% (9) 61%  (94) 153
Community: Urban 10% (21) 18% (39) 5% (1) 67%  (143) 215
Community: Suburban 12% 9) 22% (18) 7% (5) 59% (47) 79
Community: Rural 6% (13) 19% (38) 7% (13) 68% (138) 202
Concerned about COVID-19 10% (37) 21% (80) 5% (18) 64%  (239) 373
Partially Vaccinated 27% (15) 31% (17) 9% (5) 33% (18) 55
Partially or Fully Vaccinated 23% (19) 29% (24) 14% (1) 34% (28) 82
Vaccine Card Requirement Good Idea 14% (24) 30% (51) 6% (10) 50% (84) 170
Vaccine Card Requirement Bad Idea 6% (12) 22% (45) 6% (12) 66% (135) 203

Note: Row proportions may total to larger than one-hundred percent due to rounding. For more information visit MorningConsultIntelligence.com.
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Table MCHE6
Table MCHESG: Thinking about digital vaccine cards, how concerned are you about health data protection and privacy?
Somewhat Not very Not concerned Don’t know /
Demographic Very concerned concerned concerned atall No opinion Total N
Adults 25% (252) 31%  (309) 2% (222) 12% (122) 9%  (94) 1000
Gender: Male 24%  (114) 35%  (164) 23%  (111) 2%  (59) 6%  (28) 477
Gender: Female 26%  (138) 28%  (145) 21%  (11) 2%  (63) 13%  (66) 523
Age: 18-34 25%  (63) 32%  (80) 2%  (55) 6%  (16) 16%  (41) 255
Age: 35-44 35%  (56) 30%  (49) 16%  (26) 8%  (13) 1%  (18) 161
Age: 45-64 25%  (84) 34%  (114) 2% (76) 9%  (31) 8%  (27) 333
Age: 65+ 20%  (50) 26%  (65) 26%  (64) 25%  (64) 3% (8) 251
Auvergne-Rhone-Alpes 20%  (25) 35%  (44) 23%  (28) 15%  (18) 7% (8) 124
Bretagne 30%  (16) 39%  (20) 18% (9) 5% (3) 8% (4) 51
Grand Est 29%  (24) 30%  (26) 27%  (23) 6%  (6) 7% (6) 85
Haut-de-France 22%  (20) 34%  (32) 23% (21 3%  (12) 8% (8) 93
le-de-France 28%  (53) 34%  (63) 7% (33) 10%  (19) 10%  (20) 188
Normandie 31%  (16) 25%  (13) 28%  (15) 7% (4) 8% (4) 51
Nouvelle-Aquitaine 25%  (23) 29%  (27) 17%  (16) 16%  (15) 2% (1) 92
Occitanie 19%  (18) 27%  (25) 2%  (29) 3%  (12) 8%  (8) 91
Pays de la Loire 35%  (20) 26%  (15) 21%  (12) 9% (5) 9% (5) 58
Provence-Alpes-Cote d’Azur / Corse 22%  (18) 19%  (16) 30%  (25) 18%  (15) 11% 9) 83
Primary / Upper secondary and post secondary or less ~ 25%  (173) 29%  (201) 22%  (150) 13%  (88) 1%  (73) 685
Tertiary 25%  (79) 34%  (108) 2% (72) 1%  (35) 7% (21) 315
Income(ER): Under 40,000 26%  (191) 31%  (233) 21%  (154) 1% (83) 1% (81) 743
Income(ER): 40,000 - 100,000 24% (59 30%  (72) 26%  (64) 14%  (35) 5%  (13) 243
Community: Urban 25%  (99) 2% (127) 20%  (78) 13%  (52) 9%  (37) 394
Community: Suburban 24%  (37) 35%  (54) 23%  (35) 9%  (14) 9%  (13) 153
Community: Rural 26%  (116) 28%  (128) 24%  (109) 2%  (56) 10%  (43) 453
Concerned about COVID-19 24%  (179) 35% (266) 23%  (176) u%  (87) 7%  (51) 760
Partially Vaccinated 2%  (19) 20%  (32) 34%  (55) 28%  (45) 6% 9) 160
Partially or Fully Vaccinated 14%  (30) 22%  (45) 32%  (67) 26%  (55) 5%  (10) 207
Vaccine Card Requirement Good Idea 14%  (57) 29%  (121) 32%  (134) 22%  (91) 2% (10) 412
Vaccine Card Requirement Bad Idea 48%  (177) 36%  (133) 8%  (28) 5%  (18) 3%  (10) 365

Note: Row proportions may total to larger than one-hundred percent due to rounding. For more information visit MorningConsultIntelligence.com.
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Table MCHE7

Table MCHE7: Which of the following comes closest to your opinion?

Governments Private

should develop a Governments companies Neither

universal digital should issue should develop governments

vaccine card, and guidelines for digital vaccine nor private

private private cards, and companies
companies companies that governments should develop
should not playa  develop digital ~ should not playa  digital vaccine Don’t know /
Demographic role vaccine cards role cards No opinion Total N

Adults 23%  (229) 18% (177) 6%  (58) 28%  (283) 25%  (253) 1000
Gender: Male 27%  (129) 21%  (102) 6%  (30) 29%  (137) 17%  (79) 477
Gender: Female 19%  (100) 14%  (75) 5%  (28) 28%  (146) 33%  (174) 523
Age: 18-34 15%  (38) 23%  (58) 10%  (25) 2% (59) 29%  (74) 255
Age: 35-44 18%  (29) 20%  (32) 6%  (10) 34%  (55) 2%  (35) 161
Age: 45-64 2% (72) 17%  (55) 5%  (18) 29%  (96) 28%  (92) 333
Age: 65+ 36%  (89) 13%  (32) 2% (5) 29%  (72) 1%  (52) 251
Auvergne-Rhone-Alpes 19%  (24) 21%  (26) 8%  (10) 30%  (37) 21%  (26) 124
Bretagne 24%  (12) 4%  (7) 7%  (4) 28%  (14) 26%  (13) 51
Grand Est 25%  (21) 12%  (10) 8%  (7) 27%  (23) 27%  (23) 85
Haut-de-France 21%  (20) 19%  (17) 5% (5) 27%  (25) 27%  (25) 93
fle-de-France 19%  (36) 18%  (35) 7% (13) 30%  (56) 26%  (49) 188
Normandie 2%  (17) 19%  (10) 1% (1) 20%  (10) 27%  (14) 51
Nouvelle-Aquitaine 28%  (25) 5%  (14) — (0) 36%  (34) 21%  (19) 92
Occitanie 1%  (19) 25%  (23) 9% (9 24%  (22) 1% (19) 91
Pays de la Loire 20% (1) 14% (8) 6% (4) 33%  (19) 28%  (16) 58
Provence-Alpes-Cote d’Azur / Corse 29%  (24) 14% (1) 6% (5) 22%  (18) 29%  (24) 83
Primary / Upper secondary and post secondary orless ~ 22%  (153) 17%  (116) 6%  (40) 27%  (183) 28%  (192) 685
Tertiary 24%  (76) 19% (1) 6%  (18) 32%  (99) 19%  (61) 315
Income(FR): Under 40,000 20%  (148) 7% (127) 6%  (41) 29%  (217) 28%  (210) 743
Income(FR): 40,000 - 100,000 30%  (74) 20%  (49) 6%  (14) 27%  (65) 7%  (42) 243
Community: Urban 24%  (94) 18%  (72) 6%  (22) 31%  (122) 21%  (84) 394
Community: Suburban 26%  (40) 18%  (28) 8%  (13) 26%  (40) 22%  (33) 153
Community: Rural 1%  (96) 7%  (77) 5%  (24) 27%  (121) 30%  (136) 453
Concerned about COVID-19 26% (200) 19%  (146) 5%  (39) 26%  (197) 23%  (178) 760
Partially Vaccinated 47%  (75) 22%  (36) 8%  (12) 5% (8) 19%  (30) 160

Continued on next page
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Table MCHE7
Table MCHE7: Which of the following comes closest to your opinion?
Governments Private

should develop a Governments companies Neither

universal digital should issue should develop governments

vaccine card, and guidelines for digital vaccine nor private

private private cards, and companies
companies companies that governments should develop
should not playa  develop digital  should not playa  digital vaccine Don’t know /
Demographic role vaccine cards role cards No opinion Total N

Adults 23%  (229) 18% (177) 6%  (58) 28%  (283) 25%  (253) 1000
Partially or Fully Vaccinated 46%  (95) 22%  (46) 9%  (19) 7%  (14) 16%  (32) 207
Vaccine Card Requirement Good Idea 44%  (180) 27% (1) 8%  (33) 4%  (17) 7%  (71) 412
Vaccine Card Requirement Bad Idea 10%  (37) 15%  (55) 5%  (19) 55%  (202) 14%  (53) 365

Note: Row proportions may total to larger than one-hundred percent due to rounding. For more information visit MorningConsultIntelligence.com.

24


https://morningconsultintelligence.com

National Tracking Poll #210429, April, 2021
Respondent Demographics Summary

Summary Statistics of Survey Respondent Demographics

Respondent Demographics Summary

Demographic Group Frequency Percentage
xdemAll Adults 1000 100%
xdemGender Gender: Male 477 48%

Gender: Female 523 52%
N 1000
age Age: 18-34 255 25%
Age: 35-44 161 16%
Age: 45-64 333 33%
Age: 65+ 251 25%
N 1000
wt_region_fr Auvergne-Rhone-Alpes 124 12%
Bourgogne-Franche-Comte 43 4%
Bretagne 51 5%
Centre-Val-de-Loire 40 4%
Grand Est 85 9%
Haut-de-France 93 9%
Ile-de-France 188 19%
Normandie 51 5%
Nouvelle-Aquitaine 92 9%
Occitanie 91 9%
Pays de la Loire 58 6%
Provence-Alpes-Cote d’Azur / Corse 83 8%
N 1000
wt_educationl_fr Primary / Upper secondary and post secondary or 685 68%
less
Tertiary 315 32%
N 1000
xdemInc3_fr Income(FR): Under 40,000 743 74%
Income(FR): 40,000 - 100,000 243 24%
Income(FR): 100,000+ 14 1%
N 1000
xdemUsr Community: Urban 394 39%
Community: Suburban 153 15%
Community: Rural 453 45%
N 1000
MCHExdem1 Concerned about COVID-19 760 76%

Continued on next page
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Summary Statistics of Survey Respondent Demographics

Demographic Group Frequency Percentage
MCHExdem?2 Partially Vaccinated 160 16%
Fully Vaccinated 47 5%
N 207
MCHExdem3 Partially or Fully Vaccinated 207 21%
MCHExdem4 Vaccine Card Requirement Good Idea 412 41%
MCHExdem5 Vaccine Card Requirement Bad Idea 365 37%

Note: Group proportions may total to larger than one-hundred percent due to rounding. All statistics are calcu-
lated with demographic post-stratification weights applied.
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